The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk (a currency which is other than the functional currency of the Group) based on the
carrying amounts of the financial instruments at the end of the reporting period is summarised below:- (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Exposure (Cont’d)

United States Australian Ringgit
Dollar Euro Dollar Malaysia Total

RM RM RM RM RM

2023

Net financial assets/(liabilities) 36,936 788 (218) 8,096,965 8,134,471
Less: Net financial assets

denominated in the Group's
functional currency - - - (8,096,965) (8,096,965)

Currency Exposure 36,936 788 (218) - 37,506

398

Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

[ ]

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

Registration No: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
-

Page 72

33. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

33.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible
change in the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all
other variables held constant:-

2021 2022 2023
RM RM RM

Effects on Profit After Taxation

USD/RM
- strengthened by 10% (12,712) 18,902 2,844
- weakened by 10% 12,712 (18,902) (2,844)

EUR/RM
- strengthened by 10% 472 52 64
- weakened by 10% (472) (52) (64)

AUD/RM
- strengthened by 10% 8 (21,215) (52)
- weakened by 10% (8) 21,215 52

399

Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

[ ]

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

Registration No: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
-

Page 73

33. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

33.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from long-
term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most
favourable interest rates available.

The Group’s fixed rate receivables and borrowings are carried at amortised
cost. Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in MFRS
7 since neither carrying amounts nor the future cash flows will fluctuate
because of a change in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of
the financial instruments at the end of the reporting period is disclosed in
Note 15.

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible
change in the interest rates at the end of the reporting period, with all other
variables held constant:-

2021 2022 2023
RM RM RM

Effects on Profit After Taxation

Increase of 25 basis points (86,256) (90,027) (53,519)
Decrease of 25 basis points 86,256 90,027 53,519

(iii) Equity Price Risk

The Group’s principal exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from
changes in prices of unit trusts.

Any reasonably possible change in the prices of unit trusts at the end of the
reporting period does not have a material impact on the profit after taxation
and equity of the Group and hence, no sensitivity analysis is presented.

400

Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

[ ]

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

Registration No: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)